

Larry Ashley, Okaloosa County Sheriff

1250 Eglin Parkway • Shalimar, Florida 32579-1234 Phone: (850) 651-7410 • Email: sheriff@sheriff-okaloosa.org

February 8, 2013

## MAN ARRESTED FOR NO DRIVERS LICENSE IS CALIFORNIA MURDER SUSPECT



A man arrested by the Okaloosa County Sheriff's office last month for driving without a license is wanted in California in connection with a 2003 murder.

The defendant originally gave his name as Emilo Liberato Nunez when he was pulled over January 16<sup>th</sup> at the intersection of Beal Parkway and Memorial Drive in Fort Walton Beach. He was arrested and his vehicle towed after the deputy determined the 29-year old, who had an address of 402 Yancy Street in Fort Walton Beach, had no license and no insurance.

When Nunez was picked up from the Okaloosa County Jail by U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement – or ICE - on February 6<sup>th</sup>, the agency learned that the suspect's real name is Ruben Martinez. Martinez is wanted in connection with the stabbing death of Carlos Lewin in Chino Hills California in July 2003. Investigators with the San Bernardino County Sheriff's Office say Martinez and Lewin got in to an argument that turned physical on July 20, 2003. Martinez is accused of stabbing Lewin in the stomach, then fleeing the scene. It was believed he may have fled back to Mexico. Lewin later died from his injuries.

Martinez is currently being held in the Escambia County jail, awaiting extradition back to California. Investigators there say he has approximately two dozen known aliases. It is not yet known how long he has been in the Fort Walton Beach area.

###

The Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office is accredited by the Commission for Florida Law Enforcement Accreditation.

"The Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office provides equal access and equal opportunity in employment and services and does not discriminate"

Offense Number       Offense Description         OCSO13OFF000558       78-0 TRAFFIC OFFEN         Range of       01/16/2013       06:04       Reported         Occurrence:       01/16/2013       06:04       01/16/2013         ADDRESS OF OCCURRENCE       No.       Di       Street         NW       MEMORIAL PW       (Lensingle)	Arrived	С	CAD Incident No OCSO13CAD007699 ompleted
Occurrence: 01/16/2013 06:04 01/16/2013 ADDRESS OF OCCURRENCE No. Di Street NW MEMORIAL PW			omnleted
No. Di Street NW MEMORIAL PW		<b>13 06:04 0</b>	1/16/2013 07:28
(GEO) (Latitude / Longitude) 2 - 19	A/L City FORT WA	ALTON BEACH	ST Zip FL 32548
PERSONS			
[S /SUSPECT] MNI ID: OCSO1	I3MNI000585		
Last First NUNEZ EMILO Hgt Wgt Eyes Hair I.D. No. 5'08'' 145 BRO BLK	Middle <b>LIBERATO</b> St	Type Ethn	DOB Age <b>1 03/30/1983 29</b> iicity: anic Origin
Residence: Within jurisdiction			
Extent of Injury: General Appearance: Demeanor: Clothing: Clothing Description: Probable Destination: Birth Location: Nation: MEXICO Citizenship: ME Address: 402 YANCY ST FWB FL 32547 Occupation: Business: WATER COLOR PLUMING	Verify For Rape XICO		d For Rape Injury: <b>No</b>
CHARGES/OFFENSES			
Statute: 322.03.1 Charge : Desc : DRIVERS MUST BE LICENSH General Offense Code (GOC) : P Princi Arrest Charge Level(ACL) : M Misde Arrest Charge Degree(ACD) : F First I Arrest Offense Number.(AON) :	pal meanor	UCR: <b>9000</b>	NCIC :
Statute: <b>324.022</b> .	Counts : <b>1</b>	UCR: <b>9000</b>	NCIC :
Charge : NONMOVING TRAFFIC VIO Desc : FAIL TO HAVE MTR VEH LI General Offense Code (GOC) : P Princi Arrest Charge Level(ACL) : M Misde Arrest Charge Degree(ACD) : S Second Arrest Offense Number.(AON) : 5406	L ABILITY INSURAN pal meanor		
VEHICLES [ <b>S UC</b> ] <b>AUTOMOBILE</b> Vehicle Record Year Make Model			EMILO LIBERATO ]
	*Body Style	Doors Tag	g No State

## **OFFENSE REPORT OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE** COPY **OCSO130FF000558** Printed On: 02/08/2013 @ 09:00 1992 HONDA CIVIC НАТСНВАСК 5A34M01 AL Value Decal # Expires VIN Dispatcher 3/30/2013 2HGEH2365NH505885 \$0.00 Body Color: Other Description Body Yellow Top Yellow Ownership Verified By Other Verification Bot Yellow License Plate Color: Letters Background INSURANCE INFORMATION Policy Number: Insurer Name: Insurer Phone Number: Di Street A/L No. City State Zip TOW INFORMATION Towed By : Towed To: **Distinctive Features:** (If Any): Condition of Vehicle: Area Stolen: \$0.00 Date Recovered: Recovery Code: Recovery Value: Weapon Location Category Vehicle Location Type Other vehicle Location Description Location Status Inhabited Number of Premises Burglarized A Target Entry Method Point of Entry (POE) POE Visible From Point of Exit Suspect Actions - Vehicle Used Circumstances Weather - Cloudy Lighting Condition Dawn Security Used Crime Scene?: No If NO, Explain : No Scene Crime Scene Officer: Physical Evidence Collected: 0 < NARRATIVE > DATE TIME TYPE OFFICER REPORTING CALL # REP TAKER EDIT DATE EDIT TIME VACHON, DOUGLAS A 217 1/16/2013 08:19 INITIAL VACHOND 1/16/2013 08:25 Status: APPROVED KIRKPATRICK, KEVIN R 1/16/2013 11:05

## CAD INCIDENT DISPOSITION CODE: [78-0] [ A] [] []

Deputy Sheriff Douglas Vachon is submitting this report as it relates to the arrest

OFFENSE REPORT OCSO130FF000558

of Emilio Liberato Nunez for Operating a motor vehicle with no license or insurance. This incident occurred at SR189 and Memorial Dr Fort Walton Beach, FL, on 01/16/2013 at approximately 0610 hours. More detailed Supplement to follow. Case Status: Pending

 1/16/2013
 08:20
 SUPPLEMENT
 VACHON, DOUGLAS
 217
 VACHOND
 1/16/2013
 08:21

 Status: APPROVED
 KIRKPATRICK, KEVIN
 R
 1/16/2013
 11:05

On 01/16/2013 At approximately 0610 hours I observed a yellow Honda Civic hatchback bearing Alabama Tag #5A34M01heading south on SR189 in the area of Carmel Dr. The vehicle continued south with the white back-up lights steady illuminated as the vehicle was moving forward. I caught up the vehicle and initiated a traffic stop by activating my overhead emergency lights and siren. The vehicle turned right on to Memorial Blvd and pulled to the right side of the road. I made contact with the driver, who identified himself as, Emilio Liberato Nunez. When I asked for a driver's license, registration, and proof of insurance, he said he had just bought the vehicle and handed me the Alabama registration belonging to a Marquez Felipe. Nunnez then said I don't have a driver's license. I asked you never had one and he said no. I asked if he had insurance and he said no. I had dispatch run the name and date of birth provided and there was no driver's license for either Florida or Alabama. I have reason to believe and do believe that Emilio Liberato Nunez violated F.S.S. 322.03(1) No Driver's License Never Had One and F.S.S.324.022 No Insurance. He was arrested and transported to booking for processing. Vehicle was towed by rotation wrecker Tona's Wrecker.

**Case Status: Closed With Arrest** 

\_\_\_\_\_

Offense Status Closed Warr./Arr. No.		Yes Cleared# Clearances1Clearance Date01/16/2013Clearance TypeArrest			Reporting Officer 217 VACHON, DOUGLAS A OCSO/FSV/SOUTH/BD/B-SHIFT/ME				
		Except. Clear. Type Age Classification					*Forward for Approval / Followup To : OCSO/FSV/SOUTH/BD/B-SHIFT/ME		
Supervisor APPROVED KEVIN R KIRKPATRICK					Case Screening Supv.			Investigator	
Date 01/16/2013	Tim 11:0	-	Yes No No	Concur PtlF/U InvF/U	No No No	Date	Tim	le	

Report Last Modified 01/16/2013 11:05